
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Roger Seabourne (Chair) Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair) 
Stephen Cox 
David Coltman 
Raj Khiroya 
Ian Morris 
 

Andrew Scarth 
Matthew Bedford 
Sarah Nelmes 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
28 November 2023 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the 
Regulatory Services Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the Regulatory Services 
Committee meeting held on 12 October 2023 
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify the 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any Declarations of Interest. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY AND CHANGES TO 
"DESIGNATION OF STREETS" 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and agree to: 

1. The adoption of the Street Trading policy with implementation taking effect 
in January 2024 following  

a) Approval of the new schedule of street trading fees; and  

b) Completion of the relevant consultation process. 

2. The intention to pass a resolution in respect of the changes to the 
designation of streets subject to the relevant consultation requirements as 
set out in the relevant statutory provisions 

 

(Pages 9 
- 122) 

6.   REGULATORY COMMITTEE SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme. 

 

(Pages 
123 - 
124) 

7.   OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Any Other Business if approved under Item 3. 
 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item(s) in private, it 
will be appropriate for a resolution to be passed in the following terms:- 
  
“That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined under Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Act. It has been decided by the Council that in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
  

 

Page 2



 

 

Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will 
also be necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional items. 
 

9.   OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Any Items of Other Business under Item 3 of the agenda which is 
classified as being exempt under Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a special meeting of the Regulatory Services Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 12 October 2023 from 7.30 pm  - 7.55 pm 

 
Present: Councillors 
 
Tony Humphreys, Vice-Chair 
Stephen Cox 
David Coltman 
Ian Morris 
Matthew Bedford  
Sarah Nelmes 
Ciaran Reed 
Narinder Sian 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Kimberley Grout 
Matthew Roberts 
Lorna Fryer 
  

 
RG7/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger Seabourne, Councillor Raj 
Khiroya and Councillor Andrew Scarth. 
 
 

RG8/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Regulatory Services Committee meeting held on 14 June 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and will be signed by the Chair. 
 

RG9/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

RG10/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None received. 
 

RG11/23 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE  
 
A joint request was submitted by Mealing Taxis and South Oxhey Radio Taxis in May 2023 
seeking permission from the council for price increases for the Hackney Carriage fare tariff. 
Those requests are an increase of £4 for the first 1015 metres or part thereof, and an increase 
of £1 to the night time charge, making it £4.50. This request follows last year’s increases, last 
year’s review agreed to changes to the tariff that previously remained unchanged, since 2013, 
alth
[...]
ed for the varied tariff to take effect following the 
expiration of the press notice. 

d)    If objections are received and not withdrawn, for Officers to arrange an 
Extraordinary Regulatory Services Committee by 12 December 2023 to 
consider the representations received. 

 
RG12/23 POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACE REVIEW 2023  

 
The Council is required to carry out a polling district and polling place review every 5 years, 
and this time around the review falls between 1 October 2023 and 31 January 2025. 
 
The Committee are asked to note the timeline for the statutory review of polling districts and 
polling places now, as there will be a parliamentary election before the end of January 2025. 
 
The review went live in the beginning of October, and the proposed time table is in place, so 
an updated register could be in place for 1 February 2024, which will work with all of our local 
elections on 2 May 2024 and if there is a General Election as well on the same day. 
 
Members will be aware that in December 2013, Council delegated to Regulatory Committee 
the approval of any changes should they need to take place. There will be a requirement to 
have another Special Regulatory Committee meeting in January 2024 to provide the outcome 
of the review and adopt any changes required. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 
It would be useful to have some statistics on the number of people on the register in each 
polling district and the number of people who vote on the day in each polling district, as it 

Page 6



 

might help to inform any decisions the council will want to make in terms of locations, and 
which polling stations are appropriate. 
 
In addition, if the information could also be provided on the number of postal votes, that have 
been cast, divided compared to where their polling place would be. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note and comment on the timeline for the statutory review of polling 
districts and polling places. 
 

RG13/23 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
“Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined under paragraph (X) of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. It has been decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

RG14/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 
None. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE – 6 DECEMBER 2023 

Review of Street Trading Policy and changes to ‘Designation of Streets’ 

PART I – NOT DELEGATED  

1 Summary 
 
1.1 Following a review of the Street Trading Policy 2022 by Officers an amended 

Policy (“the Policy”) was presented to members of the Regulatory Services 
Committee (“the Committee”) on 14 June 2023. The changes to the Policy also 
sought to amend the ‘Designation of Streets’.  
 

1.2 At the Committee, Members agreed to pursue the Policy but with a few 
amendments (see section 2 below). 

 
1.3 Upon receiving member agreement, a 6-week public consultation took place 

throughout July and August. A total of 5 responses were received (see 
Appendix D).  

 
1.4 After the public consultation it was recognised that as the Policy is seeking 

changes to the ‘designation of streets’ the Council must first pass a resolution 
and then consult as per the requirements of Schedule 4, Section 2 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 19821. Section 6 of this report 
explains the required consultation process if members resolve their intention to 
pass a resolution. 

 
1.5 Initially, the agreed recommendation at the Committee was that the Policy would 

be ratified by Policy & Resources Committee (P&R), however, it has since been 
confirmed by the legal department that the Regulatory Services Committee is 
the correct committee for all street trading functions so there is no constitutional 
requirement for P&R to ratify the Policy. 

 
1.6 Officers are therefore seeking members to consider and agree to: 

 
a) the adoption of the Policy with implementation taking effect in January 2024 

following a) the approval of the new schedule of street trading fees (to be 
presented at P&R in December 2023) and b) completion of the relevant 
consultation process*; and, 

b) the intention to pass a resolution in respect of the changes to the designation 
of streets subject to the relevant consultation requirements as set out within 
the Act. 
 

*It is anticipated that the report to P&R for the new fees and charges will seek 
to grant delegated approval to implement the street trading fees subject to the 
relevant consultation process.  

 
2 Changes to the Policy 
 
2.1 At the Committee members raised a number of points with Officers before 

resolving to agree to the Officer recommendation to consult on the Policy. 
Members agreed the following amendments to be made to the Policy: 
 

                                                
1https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/schedule/4/paragraph/2  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/schedule/4/paragraph/2


 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

- It needs to be specified within the policy that only a section of Prestwick 
Road, between the junctions of Hayling Road and Oxhey Drive is prohibited. 

- The time limit under section 4.9.2, in respect of ice cream vans, should be 
removed from the draft policy. 

- “It is not limited to but including” should be included under section 6.3.1 
before the list of items that are prohibited to be sold. 

- To include under section 9.2 that the Licensing department should be 
notified with 48 hours if an ID badge is lost or stolen. 

 
2.2 The above amendments have been incorporated into the Policy (see 
[...]
 
Services to consider any objections in 

consultation with the Lead Member and seek to 
approve the resolution via delegated authority 

(or alternatively if objections cannot be set aside 
to return the Policy to Committee). 

No comments received, that Head of Regulatory 
Services approves resolution via delegated 

authority.  

 

 

Resolution published in local paper for 2 
weeks 

(i.e. 26 January to 9 February 2024) 

 

 

 

February 2024 
 

Resolution to come into force within 28 days 
of the first publication date. 

i.e. Could take effect from Monday 19 February 
2024 but no later than 8 March 2024. 

 

7 Summary  

- Current policy had been in place for over a year and was subject to criticism. 

Page 13



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

- Officers have reviewed the policy to include changes in early 2023. 

- Officers engaged with local parishes prior to going ahead with amended 
policy. 

- Officers sought agreement from members of the Regulatory Services 
Committee in June 2023. 

- Officers undertook a 6-week public consultation. 

- Officers have reviewed the comments received. 

- Officers to seek agreement to the adoption of the new policy in January 2024 
following the required fee consultation. 

- Officers to seek agreement from members of their intention to pass a 
resolution to the amended ‘designation of streets’ and to follow the relevant 
consultation process. 

- Officers to seek delegated authority to pass a resolution which must be 
published for two consecutive weeks. 

- Resolution to come into effect within 28 days from the first publication date.  

8 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 In respect of the Policy: 

Option 1: Authorise Officers to adopt the Policy with implementation taking 
effect in January 2024 following a) the approval of the new schedule of street 
trading fees (to be presented at P&R in December 2023) and b) completion of 
the relevant fee consultation process (with the Head of Regulatory Services to 
consider any representations received in consultation with the Lead Member). 
 
Option 2: Authorise Officers to make further changes on the Policy. Following 
the expiry of the consultation for the Policy to be brought back to a future 
Extraordinary Regulatory Services Committee for agreement before adoption at 
the relevant committee. 
 

 Option 3: Decide not to adopt the Policy. 

8.2 In respect of the ‘Designation of Streets’: 

Option 1: Agreement from members to the following: 

a) their intention to pass a resolution in respect of the changes to the designation 
of streets.  

b) Officers to consult for 28 days with the Head of Regulatory Services to 
consider any representations received in consultation with the Lead Member. In 
the event no comments are received that: 

i)  delegated authority is given to the Head of Regulatory Services to 
agree the resolution; and, 

ii) Officers to publish the resolution in a local paper for 2 consecutive 
weeks with the resolution taking effect within 28 days of the first 
publication date. 

Page 14



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

Or; 

If objections are received and cannot be set aside, then the ‘Designation 
of Streets’ proposals are returned to Committee for further consideration. 

Option 2: Authorise Officers to make further changes on designation of streets 
and their intention to pass a resolution on the amended ‘Designation of Streets’ 
and following the process in Option 1. 

Option 3: Decide not to implement the changes to the designation of streets. 

9 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

9.1 The purpose of the Policy is to ensure that only specific markets and events will 
be subject to a consent while also providing a more cost-effective service with 
different options available to customers so as to not stifle commercial events. 

9.2 Due to the new fee range and list of exemptions there will be an income 
reduction resulting from the changes. It is likely that the occasional fee and one-
off fee wi
[...]
nt)  2 (Unlikely (6-20%)) 
1 (Marginal) 
 

 1 (Remote (≤5%)) 

17.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, 
would seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are 
therefore operational risks.  The effectiveness of the management of operational 
risks is reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

18 Recommendation 

18.1 With regards to the Street Trading Policy, it is recommended that Members 
agree to Option 1:  

Authorise Officers to adopt the Policy with implementation taking effect 
in January 2024 following: 

a) the approval of the new schedule of street trading fees (to be 
presented at P&R in December 2023); and, 

b) completion of the relevant fee consultation process and 
consideration of comments received by the Head of Regulatory 
Services in consultation with the Lead Member. 

 

18.2 With regards to the changes to the ‘Designation of Streets’ that Members agree 
to Option 1: 

Agreement from members to the following: 
 
a) their intention to pass a resolution in respect of the changes to the 
designation of streets.  

b) Officers to consult for 28 days with the Head of Regulatory Services to 
consider any representations received in consultation with the Lead 
Member. In the event no comments are received that: 

i)  delegated authority is given to the Head of Regulatory Services to 
agree the resolution; and, 

ii) Officers to publish the resolution in a local paper for 2 
consecutive weeks with the resolution taking effect within 28 days 
of the first publication date. 

Or; 

If objections are received and cannot be set aside, then the 
‘Designation of Streets’ proposals are returned to Committee for 
further consideration. 

 

That public access to the report be immediate. 

Committee Decision on Public Access:- 

1. Public access to report -  immediate 
2. Public access to report -  denied until (date): ..................... 
3. Public access to report -  Council agenda publication 
4
[...]
of the 

Highways Act 1980; 

• the doing of anything authorised by regulations made under section 5 of 

the Police, Factories, etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916. 

 

2.3.2 The following activities have also been exempted by the Council from requiring a 
street trading consent: 

• Activities which take place on Council (both district and parish) owned land, 
including;  

i. parks and green / open public spaces such as Commons along with 
their associated carparks 

ii. carparks 
• Activities which take place within the boundaries of school and Church 

premises  
• Activities which take place within the curtilage of a residential property  
• Buskers 
• Non-commercial events organised by charity or community organisations 

where proceeds are wholly donated to charity or for use to benefit a community 
organisation. These may include community fetes/carnivals  

 
 Types of street trading activities that require consent 

2.4.1 For the purposes of this policy and administering street trading consents within Three 
Rivers  

a) static street traders are those who trade from a single fixed location  

b) mobile street traders are those who trade from a vehicle at various locations 
in the district, remaining on location for a limited duration of time to carry out 
a transaction, before moving on to another location.  

Deleted: .

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial

Deleted: <#>Further list of exempted activities as 
agreed by the Council¶

Formatted

Deleted: ¶

Formatted: Keep with next

Formatted: Space After:  0 pt, Outline numbered +

Level: 3 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, … + Start at: 1 +

Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  0 cm + Indent at:  1.5 cm

Deleted: such as a layby or area of land and would 
include stalls or food vans

Commented [LF8R7]: I don't think so  

Deleted: . 

Deleted: in 

Deleted: ,

Deleted: usually 

Deleted: and would include ice-cream vans.

Page 55



 

Page 6 of 30 
 

 
The following types of a
[...]
visions) Act 1916. 

 

2.3.2 The following activities have also been exempted by the Council from requiring a 
street trading consent: 

• Activities which take place on Council (both district and parish) owned land, 
including;  

i. parks and green / open public spaces such as Commons along with 
their associated carparks 

ii. carparks 
• Activities which take place within the boundaries of school and Church 

premises  
• Activities which take place within the curtilage of a residential property  
• Buskers 
• Non-commercial events organised by charity or community organisations 

where proceeds are wholly donated to charity or for use to benefit a community 
organisation. These may include community fetes/carnivals  

 
 Types of street trading activities that require consent 

2.4.1 For the purposes of this policy and administering street trading consents within Three 
Rivers  

a) static street traders are those who trade from a single fixed location  

b) mobile street traders are those who trade from a vehicle at various locations 
in the district, remaining on location for a limited duration of time to carry out 
a transaction, before moving on to another location.  

Page 85



 

Page 6 of 28 
 

 
The following types of activities would require consent: 
 

2.4.2 Commercial events/markets - these include but are not limited to: 

• Regular markets 

• Farmers markets 

• Continental markets 

• Seasonal markets 
 

2.4.2.1 The Council will allow a single application from the person organising the 
market/event, and may then issue one ‘blanket’ street trading consent for the 
market/event. This aims to promote events and encourage traders to attend. The 
applicant will be held responsible for the street trading activities that takes place. 

2.4.2.2 If the organiser is to apply, the application must be accompanied by a list giving full 
details of each trader attending the event.  This list must include; 

• the name of the trader and/or trading busines
[...]
thin the Three Rivers District:-  

- A412  
- A404  
- A4145  
- A4008  
- A4125  
-  

South Oxhey: 
 

- Prestwick Road (only between the junction of Hayling Road and junction with Oxhey 
Drive) 

- Fairfield Avenue 
- St Andrews Way 
- Tom Lake Way 
- Bridlington Road 
- Station Approach 

 

A copy of this notice will be available for viewing at Three Rivers District Council, Three Rivers 

House, Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL and online at www.threerivers.gov.uk.   

 

Dated: XX February 2024 

Page 121

http://www.threerivers.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE – 6 DECEMBER 2023 
 

PART I – DELEGATED 
 

6. REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 (CED) 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and make necessary changes to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
2. Details 
 
2.1 The work programme is presented at each meeting of the Committee to enable 

necessary changes to be made by the Committee and to provide Members with 
updated information on future meetings.  The appendix to this report details the 
Committee’s work programme to date. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Staffing and Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 That the Committee considers and makes any necessary changes to its work 

programme. 
 
 Report prepared by: Sarah Haythorpe, Principal Committee Manager 
 
 Background Papers 
 None. 
   
 APPENDIX 
 
 Regulatory Services Committee’s Work Programme 

Page 123

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 
APPENDIX 

 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Date Items to be considered 

Date to be confirmed Request to Review of Hackney Carriage Fare 

Date to be confirmed  Review of Polling Stations (takes place every 4 years, 
reviewed 2019) 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY AND CHANGES TO "DESIGNATION OF STREETS"
	Appendix A_Current Street Trading Policy 2022
	Appendix B_Draft Amended Street Trading Policy 2023
	Appendix C_Clean version of Policy
	Appendix D_Consultation Responses (REDACTED)
	Survey Responses
	07 July 2023 - 20 August 2023

	Street Trading Policy Consultation
	Have Your Say Three Rivers
	Project: Street Trading Policy Consultation


	Appendix E_Amended Designation of Streets
	Appendix F - Notice of Intention
	Appendix G - Passed Resolution

	6 REGULATORY COMMITTEE SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES 
 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Services Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers 
House, Rickmansworth, on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 from 7.30 - 8.10 pm. 
 
Present:  

Councillors: 

Roger Seabourne (Chair) 
Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair) 
Stephen Cox  
Raj Khiroya  
Ciaran Reed  
Matthew Bedford  
Narinder Sian   
 
Officers in Attendance: 

Lorna Fryer: Licensing Officer 
Richard Ricks: Principal Litigation and Licensing Lawyer 
Cameron MacLean: Interim Committee Manager 
 
 
RG15/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Nelmes, Andrew Scarth, 
David Coltman, and Ian Morris. 

 
RG16/21 MINUTES  

 
The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting of 12 October 2023 and authorised the 
Chair to sign them as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising Out of Consideration of the Minutes1 
 
A Committee Member stated that they were satisfied with the accuracy of the minutes. 
However, they had not subsequently received information that it was understood was to be 
provided to all Members of the Committee in respect of the following item in the minutes: 
 
Item RG 12/23: Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023 

Statistics on the number of people on the register in each polling district; the number of 
votes cast in each polling district; the number of postal votes received; and the 
corresponding polling station for those postal votes. 
 
One Member of the Committee stated that they had received this information and 
confirmed it was their understanding that this information was to have been provided to all 
Members of the Committee. 
 
The Chair stated that he would request officers to provide the information detailed in minute 
Item RG 12/23 to all Members of the Committee. 
 

                                                
1 Statutory provisions only permit the Committee to determine the accuracy of the minutes and do not 

allow for consideration of matters arising out of consideration of the minutes. However, on this 
occasion, the Chair allowed a Committee Member to make various observations regarding actions 
arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 



 

 
RG17/21 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of “Other Business”. 

 
RG18/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
RG19/21 REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY AND CHANGES TO "DESIGNATION OF 
 STREETS"  
 

The Committee considered a report recommending that, following a review of the Street 
Trading Policy 2022 and a public consultation exercise, the Committee adopt a revised and 
updated Street Trading Policy (“the Policy”). Further, should the Committee agree to adopt 
the Policy, that it also agrees an intention to pass a resolution in respect of amendments to 
the “Designation of Streets”, the draft resolution to be published and be the subject of a 
statutory consultation. 
 
The report was presented by Lorna Fryer, Licensing Officer. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, the following points were raised. 

 
a) Referring to the various Appendices to the report, it was noted that Appendix E: 

Amended Designation of Streets, contained a much shorter list of roads and streets 
where Street trading was prohibited. 
 
Ms Fryer stated that this list would be subject to confirmation as part of the “Designation 
of Streets” proposed resolution, and that the consultation referred to in to in the report 
was a discrete element of the Street Trading Policy. 
 
Ms Fryer also noted that every application for a street trading licence was considered 
on its merits. 
 

b) It was noted that the current policy prohibited Street trading on what were, essentially, 
high streets. 

 
The Chair stated that it had been agreed at previous meetings of the Committee that 
the “Designation of Streets” should be decided based on allowing Street trading to take 
place rather than prohibiting Street trading, unless otherwise approved by the Council. 
 

c) Regarding the appropriateness of allowing Street traders to operate on high streets, the 
Chair, reiterating a point made by Ms Fryer, stated that each application for a street 
trading licence was considered on its merits. 

 
d) Anecdotal evidence suggested that allowing Street traders to operate on high streets 

benefited both Street traders and high street shops, and that allowing Street traders to 
operate in residential streets would be a more controversial proposal. 

 
The Chair confirmed that the Committee had previously taken these matters into 
consideration and had taken the view that allowing Street traders to operate in local 
high streets, particularly Christmas markets, was of benefit to the local economy. 
 

e) Regarding applications for Street trading licences that might directly compete for 
business with high Street shops, and the determination of such applications by officers 
under delegated authority, it was proposed that it would be helpful if Members of the 
Committee were to be apprised of the criteria to be employed by officers when deciding 
applications. 



 

 
Ms Fryer stated that every application for a street trading licence was referred to the 
statutory “responsible authorities” and to local ward Members for comment before any 
determination of the application was made by Licensing officers. In addition, there was 
a 28-day public consultation exercise for every street trading application received. If any 
objections were received to an application, the application was referred to the 
Committee for determination. 
 

f) The Chair made the following observations on the “clean” draft of the Street Trading 
Policy (“the policy”) (Appendix E of the report): 

 
i) Paragraph 2.1.2: the last sentence of the paragraph had been crossed through. 

 
Ms Fryer confirmed that this “tracked change” should have been deleted from the 
“clean” copy of the policy. 

 
ii) Paragraph 2.3.2: Exemption from requiring a street trading consent – “activities 

which take place on council… owned land”. 
 
Ms Fryer confirmed that anyone wishing to trade on Council-owned land would have 
to obtain the permission of the occupier of the land to trade. 
 
It was proposed that, for the avoidance of doubt, this point should be made explicit 
in the policy. Ms Fryer confirmed that this would be made clear both in the policy 
and on the Council’s website. 
 

iii) Paragraph 4.4: Goods for Sale. The Chair referred to – 
 

 Paragraph 4.4.1 which listed several items which, if included in items it was 
proposed to sell, would result in any Street trading application to sell those items 
being refused; and 
 

 Paragraph 4.3.3 which referred to Paragraph 6.2 of the policy which listed items 
which it was prohibited to sell. 

 
The Chair proposed that these provisions could be more elegantly and clearly 
expressed in the policy thereby avoiding any unnecessary repetition and/or 
duplication and covering any hitherto unforeseen possibilities. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, the following points were made. 
 
a. It was proposed that the policy should contain a catch-all paragraph 

regarding items which could not be sold without a licence and/or items, the 
sale of which was prohibited.  

The Chair noted that there was a catch-all Paragraph at 6.2: Nature of 
Goods, of the policy. 

b. It was noted that the list of items at Paragraph 4.3.3 were items that were 
lawful to possess but which the Council would not wish to make available 
from Street traders anywhere within the district. 

 

 Paragraph 4.9: Trading Near to a School 
 
The Chair noted that, without consent, there was a proposed 50 metre exclusion 
zone around schools prohibiting Street traders, including ice cream vans, from 
operating within that exclusion zone.  
 



 

Ms Fryer stated that the prohibition was intended to work during term time but 
that schools could grant permission for Street traders to operate within 50 
metres of school premises on special occasions such as school fêtes, when a 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) licence might be granted. 
 

g) The Chair proposed that the main criterion for prohibiting Street trading on certain 
streets and roads was safety. 
 
A Member noted that the reason why there were so many prohibited streets and roads 
in South Oxhey listed in Appendix E to the report was to accommodate traders wishing 
to trade at the site of the new market when the market was relocated as part of the 
South Oxhey redevelopment. 
 
Ms Fryer added that, when identifying prohibited streets, officers looked at those streets 
which had double yellow lines and the width of the road. Accordingly, if the road was 
wide enough to accommodate Street traders either on the pavement or in areas 
adjacent to the road, such roads would be included as possible sites for Street trading. 
 

As there were no further comments on the report, the Chair proposed that the Committee 
move to considering the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee – 
 
1. Authorise Officers to adopt the Policy with implementation taking effect in January 2024 

following - 

a) The approval of the new schedule of street trading fees (to be presented at Policy 
and Resources Committee in December 2023); and 

b) Completion of the relevant fee consultation process (with the Head of Regulatory 
Services to consider any representations received in consultation with the Lead 
Member). 

2. Agree – 

a) To pass a resolution in respect of the changes to the designation of streets.  

b) That officers consult for 28 days with the Head of Regulatory Services to consider 
any representations received in consultation with the Lead Member.  

In the event that no comments were received that – 

i) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Regulatory Services to agree the 
[draft] Resolution; and 

ii) That officers publish the Resolution in a local paper for two consecutive weeks 
with the Resolution taking effect within 28 days of the first publication date;  

Or, 

iii) If objections were received and could not be set aside, the “Designation of 
Streets” proposals be returned to Committee for further consideration. 

 
RG20/21 REGULATORY COMMITTEE SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered a report by the [former] Principal Committee Manager setting 
out the Work Programme for the Committee and recommending that the Committee make 
any changes that might be necessary to update the Work Programme. 
 
A Member, with the concurrence of the Chair, noted that the document was out of date and 
required updating. 
 



 

Regarding the date by which the Committee had to consider the statutory quinquennial 
review of polling districts and polling places, it was noted that a special meeting of the 
Committee had been scheduled for Thursday, 25 January 2024 to consider this matter. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


